

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**No. 10-5204**

---

---

OTAY MESA PROPERTY, L.P., RANCHO VISTA DEL MAR,  
and OTAY INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his Official Capacity as Secretary of the Department of  
the interior,, and LYLE LAVERTY, in his Official Capacity as Assistant Secretary  
for Fish, Wildlife and Parks, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*and*

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
in Case No.1:08-CV-00383(Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer, Judge)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
ROGER J. MARZULLA  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel.: (202) 822-6760  
Fax: (202) 822-6774

*Attorneys for Appellants*

November 15, 2010

## Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	ix
Statements of jurisdiction and the case.....	1
Statement of issues presented for review and summary of the argument .....	1
Factual and procedural background.....	11
Argument.....	18
I.    Standard of review.....	18
II.   The record does not support FWS’s finding that the Landowners’ 143 acres were occupied by San Diego fairy shrimp.....	19
A.   The single reported 2001 sighting of four San Diego fairy shrimp in a road rut that no longer exists is insufficient to support FWS’s finding that the 143 acres is occupied critical habitat .....	21
B.   FWS may not combine the Landowners’ unoccupied land with other, occupied land and then designate the entire unit as “occupied” .....	25
C.   Other than a small area, the majority of the 143 acres of the subject property lacks vernal pool complexes— the “primary constituent element” required for this designation .....	27

III.	FWS’s economic analysis violates the district court’s order on remand and also fails to accurately calculate the economic impact of this designation .....	30
A.	FWS’s economic analysis violates the district court’s order and principles of issue preclusion .....	31
B.	The district court should not have deferred to FWS’s most recent interpretation of the ESA.....	37
C.	Regardless of methodology, the administrative record does not support the agency’s calculation that the economic impact of the designation is \$23,140,688.....	40
1.	FWS never considered the economic cost of designating the Landowners’ property as critical habitat .....	40
2.	FWS’s 44% multiplier is arbitrary .....	43
3.	FWS never determined the cost of the regulatory baseline and thus could not properly apply the baseline methodology .....	46
4.	The economic analysis admits that it did not determine all of the costs of designation .....	47
IV.	FWS failed to comply with NEPA.....	48
	Conclusion .....	54
	Certificate of compliance.....	56
	Certificate of service .....	57

## Table of Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	26
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	48
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7, 37
<i>Building Indus. Assoc. v. Norton</i> , No. 01-7028 (C.D. Cal. filed Jan. 17, 2001).....	15, 16
* <i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U. S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 10, 26, 27, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Castlewood Products, LLC v. Norton</i> , 365 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
* <i>Catron County Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	9, 49
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 50, 53

---

\**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Fund for Animals v. Hall</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (2006) .....	54
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	48, 49
<i>Home Builders Ass’ns. of Northern California v. Norton</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	38
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Northern California v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	24, 39
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7, 37
<i>In re United Mine Workers Employee Benefit Plans Litig.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 658 (D.D.C. 1992).....	6, 35, 36
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm. v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 603 F.2d 862, 882 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	39
* <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Evans</i> , 2002 WL 1205743 (D.D.C. April 30, 2002) .....	38
<i>Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	43
* <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t. of Interior</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	16, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38
* <i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 31, 33, 38

<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Securities and Exchange Comm’</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 774 (2009).....	14, 23
<i>Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 73, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52233 (D.D.C. May 27, 2010) .....	3, 18
<i>Stauffer Chemical v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	35
<i>Tembec, Inc. v. United States</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1532 .....	2, 20, 22, 26, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1533 .....	5, 20, 30, 33, 36, 42
16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	9, 49, 54
<b>Regulations</b>	
Determination of Endangered Status for the San Diego Fairy Shrimp, 62 Fed. Reg. 4925, 4936–37 (Feb. 3, 1997) .....	4, 14
Proposed Designation of Critical Habitat for the San Diego Fairy Shrimp, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,181, at 12,182–83 (Mar. 8, 2000) .....	14

Final Determination of Critical Habitat for the San Diego Fairy Shrimp,  
65 Fed. Reg. 63,438 (Oct. 23, 2000) .....15, 31

Designation of Critical Habitat for the San Diego Fairy Shrimp,  
68 Fed. Reg. 19,888 (Apr. 22, 2003).....16, 39

Designation of Critical Habitat for the San Diego Fairy Shrimp  
(*Branchinecta sandiegonensis*), 72 Fed. Reg. 70,648, 70,664–65  
(Dec. 12, 2007) ..... 2, 12, 17, 27, 45, 46, 49

**Other Authorities**

Integrated Taxonomic Information System, <http://www.itis.gov/>.....25

San Diego Fairy Shrimp Species Profile,  
<http://ecos.fws.gov/speciesProfile/SpeciesReport.do?scode=K049> (last visited  
Sept. 27, 2010) .....25
